

EXHIBIT A
to Declaration of Lee F. Berger

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IOAN MICULA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

Viorel MICULA,

Intervener,

For Recognition and Enforcement of an Arbitration
Award

- against -

GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:15-mc-00107-P1

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN
UNION**

Lee F. Berger (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Joseph R. Profaizer (*admitted pro hac vice*)
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

Of Counsel:
Vittorio di Bucci
Paul-John Loewenthal
Tim Maxian-Rusche
Davide Grespan
LEGAL SERVICE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION
Rue de la Loi 200
B-1049 Brussels/Belgium
+32 2 29 91 378

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Commission of the European Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. PRELIMINARY OBSERVATION: THE ACTS OF THE E.U. ARE THOSE OF A SOVEREIGN	8
II. THE DOCTRINE OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY MANDATES VACATING THE JUDGMENT.....	10
III. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE MANDATES VACATING THE JUDGMENT	13
IV. THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN COMPULSION DOCTRINE MANDATES VACATING THE JUDGMENT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</u> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	14
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	13, 14
<u>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co.</u> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<u>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</u> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<u>European Community v. RJR Nabisco Inc.</u> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<u>Hilton v. Guyot</u> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	10
<u>Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 550 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1977).....	14
<u>Interamerican Refining Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.</u> , 307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970).....	16
<u>Jota v. Texaco</u> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir.1998).....	10
<u>Konowaloff v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</u> , 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<u>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</u> , 731 F.2d 909 (DC Cir. 1984).....	10
<u>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana S.A.</u> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)	10, 14, 16
<u>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</u> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	15
<u>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular Del Peru</u> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<u>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</u> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	14
<u>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</u> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<u>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</u> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....	15
<u>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales v. Rogers</u> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	16

Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America, N.T. & S.A., 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....16

Turner Entertainment Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH, 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994).....10

Underhill v. Hernandez, 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....14

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG, 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....10

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Envtl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l, 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....14, 15

Statutes

28 U.S. Code § 1603(a).....9

28 U.S. Code § 1603(b).....9

Other Authorities

BIT Article 2(3).....6

TEU Article 171

TEU Article 4(3)8

TFEU Article 1072, 17

TFEU Article 107(1)2, 7, 8, 17

TFEU Article 108(2)8, 17, 18

TFEU Article 108(3)2, 15

TFEU Article 2581, 8, 17

TFEU Article 25917

TFEU Article 2608, 17

TFEU Article 260(2)18

TFEU Article 3351

Rules

Commission Decision C(2014)31923
Commission Decision C(2015)21123
Council Regulation (EC) No 659/19993
Council Regulation 659/1999 Article 1(f)3

Treatises

Case 6/64, Costa v E.N.E.L., [1964] ECR 5859
Case 62/26, Van Gend en Loos v Administratie der Belastingen, [1963] ECR 18
Case C-131/03 P, Reynolds Tobacco and Others v Commission, [2006] ECR I-77951
Case C-496/09 Commission v. Italy, [2011] ECR I-1148318
Case T-646/14 Micula a.o. v Commission, 2014 O.J. (C 439) 29.....3
Opinion 1/09, European and Community Patents Court, [2011] ECR I-11689
